
HI

^3

Annual Report
of the town of

ROXBURY
New Hampshire

FOR THE YEAR ENDING
DECEMBER, 31 2003

The Nims Homestead, oldest house in Roxbury, built by David Nims, Jr., circa 1767 / 68.

Now owned by Mark and Alice Funk



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2010 with funding from

Boston Library Consortium Member Libraries

http://www.archive.org/details/annualreportsoft2003roxb



.{L01

REMEMBERING TWO LONG TIME RESIDENTS

Ken Buffum Sr.

11/13/1934 -02/08/2004

As Road Agent Kenny kept us driving

safely for several years.

Madeline Robinson
01/21/1921 - 02/08/2004

Madeline was a two term School board

member and helped organize the

Monadnock Regional School Dristrict.

Their service to the Town is an inspiration to all.





Town of Roxbury, NH
2003 ANNUAL REPORT

Contents





Town of Roxbury
2003-04 Officials and Boards

Board of Selectmen Fire Department

Peter Stuhlsatz '06

Louis Drogue (Chip) '05

Tom Benson Jr. '04

Resigned

Roland Beauchemin '04

Appointed, Resigned

Town Clerk

Marcia Robidoux '04

Pat Whipple '08

Marie Kaufer '06

Police Department

Gary LaFreniere, Chief

Roger Turcotte

Jeremy Yeglinski Resigned

Tracy Collier

Allen LaPlante, Chief '04

Town Forest Fire Warden
Allen LaPlante

Tim Mason, Deputy

Health Officer

Marika Stuhlsatz



The State ofNew Hampshire

THE POLLS WILL BE OPEN FROM 6.30 PM to MID-MEETING

To the Inhabitants ofthe Town of Roxbury, N. H. in the County o/Cheshire in said

State, qualified to vote in Town Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at The Roxbury Meeting House in said Town on Tuesday, the

Ninth (9th) day of March, next at 7:00 of the clock in the afternoon, to act upon the following

subjects:

Article 1: To choose all necessary Town Officers for the ensuing year:

Selectman (3 years) Sexton ( 1 year)

Treasurer (1 year) Fire Chief (1 year)

Tax Collector (1 year) Planning Board (3 years) 2 Members

Town Clerk (1 year) Zoning Board of Adjustment (3 years)

Auditor (1 year) Zoning Board of Adjustment (3 years)

Trustee of Trust Funds ( 1 year) Supervisor of Checklist (6 years)

Moderator (2 years)

Article 2. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $42,950.00 for

general municipal operations, as follows:

A. Town Official's Salaries...

1 .Selectmen, total 3 $3,1 00.00

2. Treasurer 1,200.00

3. Town Clerk 1,500.00

4. Auditor 600.00

5. Trustee of Trust Fund 50.00

6.Fees, Town Clerk. & 4,200.00

Tax Collector

B. Election 300.00

C. Officer expense 9000.00

D. Legal 10,000.00

E. Personnel Administration 2,500.00

F. General Government Buildings 4,000.00

G. Insurance 6,500.00

Total $42,950.00



Article 3: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $12500.00 for

salaries and expenses of the Police Department.

Article 4: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $4,651.00 for the

purpose of compensating the Roxbury Police Department for the summer patrols at Otter

Brook Park. These funds for expenditure are designated to the town through the US Army
Corps of Engineers. The appropriation does not effect the Town's tax rate, but to be

properly expended a vote is required.

Article 5: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,250.00 for the

salaries and expenses of the Fire Department.

Article 6: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,000.00 to the

Capitol Reserve Fund for replacement of the Town's six wheel ATV.

Article 7: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,500.00, as its fair

share of stand-by costs for the use of the City of Keene's ambulance service.

Article 8: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $25,090.31 for

Summer and Winter road maintenance.

Article 9: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $23,909.69 for

highway construction and reconstruction. Selectmen's comment: These funds for

expenditure are designated to the Town through the Highway Block Grant Fund. The

appropriation does not affect the Town's tax rate, but to be properly expended a vote is

required.

Article 10: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $11,975.15 to be

paid for Solid Waste Disposal and Recycling Center privileges in the town of

Marlborough

.

Article 11: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $200.00 for

community participation in the City of Keene's Household Hazardous Waste

Collection Program.

Article 12: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of

$500.00 for Town Welfare and emergency assistance to the Town Poor.

Article 13: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,000 to support

Southwestern Community Services, Home Health Care and Community Services,

The Community- Kitchen INC. and Monadnock Family Mental Health Services.



Article 14:To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $800.00 for the

upkeep of Cemeteries.

Article 15: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to borrow money in

anticipation of taxes and will vote to raise the sum of $2,000.00 for interest expense.

Article 16: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $100.00 for the

contingency fund.

Article 17: To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $519.00 to pay our

Annual Dues to the New Hampshire Municipal Association. At the 1996, March 12

Town Meeting, the town voted to join the Municipal Association.

Article 18: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $500.00 as the

Town's planning expenses and its share of expenses for the operation of the

Southwestern New Hampshire Planning Commission. These funds may be used for

financing the staff, operation expenses, planning, studies, technical assistance and other

programs of the commission. These funds may be used in conjunction with other State and

Federal Funds available for planning purposes, and to defray other charges from this

agency.

Article 19:To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,000.00 for the

building improvements to the Town's Meeting Hall, Offices and other Town Buildings.

This money will be used to rebuild the handicapped ramp to meet State standards.

Article 20: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 to be

added to the Road Capitol Reserve Fund previously established.

Article 21: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,000.00 to be

added to the Capital Reserve Fund previously established for the Town Police Vehicles.

We received a new ATV by virtue of a Federal Grant.

Article 22: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 to be

added to the Capital Reserve Fund for future reevaluation as previously established.

Article 23: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,000.00 to

establish a Capitol Reserve Fund for a new Tax Map and to continue to designate the

Selectmen as agents of this fund.



Article 24: To see if the town acting under the authority or RSA 231:22-a will vote to re-classify

400 ft. of Houghton Ledge Road, which is now subject to gates & bars, as a class V
highway.

Article 25: To transact any other business which may come before the said meeting.

Given under our hands and seal, this 23 rd day of February, in the year of our Lord, two

thousand and four.

Peter Stuhlsatz

Louis Drogue

A true copy of Warrant-Attest: Peter Stuhlsatz

Louis Drogue



Town of Roxbury
January 1,2003 to December 31, 2003

Proposed Budget

Purpose of Appropriations

Town Government
General Government

A. Town Official's Salaries

1. Selectmen

2. Treasurer

3. Town Clerk

4. Auditor

5. Trustee of Trust Fund

6. Other fees, misc.

B. Election

C. Office Expenses

D. Legal

E. Personal Administration

F. General Government Buildings

G. Insurance

H. Adv.& Regional Assoc.(Art.l7)

I. Planning & Zoning (Art. 18)

J. Cemeteries (Art. 14)

K. Other General Govt. (Art 16)

Total

Public Safety

Police

Police Grant Otter Brook

Fire

Ambulance

Highways

Summer and Winter Road Maintenance

Highway Block Grant

Sanitation

Solid Waste Disposal

Household Hazardous Waste

Welfare

Town Welfare

Vendor Payments

Camp Holiday

Other

Pest Control

Debt Service

Appropriations



Purpose of Appropriations



Town of Roxbury
Expenditures

For the Fiscal Year Ending December 3 1 , 2003

General Government
Town Officer's Salaries

Election, Registration & Vital

Town officer's Expenses

Legal Expenses

Personnel Administration

Planning and Zoning

Government Building

Insurance

Cemeteries

Advertising

10,258.96

0.00

6,584.47

8,827.27

2,535.73

264.00

3,191.01

5,978.30

800.00

954.94

Public Safety

Police

Ambulance

Fire

Otter Brook Detail

Total $39,394.68

31,792.28

900.90

1,104.38

4,466.00

Highways

Highways and Streets

Total $38,263.56

55.105.53

Sanitation

Solid Waste Disposal

Welfare

Direct Assistance

Vendor Payments

Debt Service

Interest on Tax and Revenue

Anticipation Notes

Other

Pest Control

Total $55,105.53

12,434.00

Total $12,434.00

216.77

1.350.00

Total $1,566.77

1.576.65

Total $1,576.65

60.00

Total $60.00



Interfund Operating Transfers In

Transfers 0.00

Total $0.00

Interfund Operating Transfers Out
To Capital Reserve Fund 14.000.00

Total $14,000.00

Total Debt Service

County Taxes 45,091.00

Taxes Bought by the Town 10,635.62

Taxes Paid to School Districts 213,388.53

Tax Refunds 2.408.05

Total $271,523.20

Total Expenditures, for all Purposes

Total $433924.39



Town of Roxbury
January 1 -to- December 3

1

2003 Revenues

Sources of Revenue



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
Municipal Finance Bureau

2003 Tax Rate Calculation

TOWN/CITY: ROXBURY
Gross Appropriations



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
Municipal Finance Bureau

2003 Tax Rate Calculation (Cont'd)

TOWN/CITY: ROXBURY
Analysis of Values Assigned to Local and Cooperative School District(s)

Elementary 1st Coop

MONADNOCK REGIONAL

2nd Coop.

N/A

Total

Cost of Adequate

Education

% of Town's Cost

of Adequate Education

Adequate Education

Grant

District's Share -

Retained State Tax*

Local Education Tax*

"Excess" State Taxes

243,568 /

*Pay These Amounts to School(s)

The cost of an adequate education is determined by the Departmen

Education based on weighted average daily membership in residence in

each school district. Each school district's percentage of total is

then calculated. Each percentage is then multiplied by the Town's

share of the state education tax amount to allocate a portion/of the

state education taxes to each school district.

The difference between the adequate education for each
7
school district

and each school district's share of the state education/raxes becomes

the adequate education grant for each school distri<

Paid Directly from State

1



Town of Roxbury NH
Treasurers Report 2003

Opening Checkbook Balance (per 2002 report) $ 86,260.29

Deposit Income-Selectmen $ 3 1 ,442.42

Revenue-State ofNH $ 52,274.71

Tax Revenue-Tax Collector $339,455.07

Town Revenue-Town Clerk $30,524.50

Interest-General Fund $ 382.68

Interest-Investment Account $ 480.96

Total Deposit Incomes +$454.560.34

$540,820.63

Tax Anticipation Loan +$150.000.00

$690,820.63

Money in from Investment Account +$93.355.40

$784,176.03

Minus Expenses-Per Selectmen - $422.470.05

$361,705.98

Tax Anticipation Loan -$150.000.00

$211,705.98

Money out to Investment Account -$ 86,000.00

$125,705.98

Closing Checkbook Balance 12/31/03 $125,705.98

Bank ofNH Investment Account Balance +$ 1.938.30

$127,644.28

MBIA-General Fund +$ 116.20

Closing Cash Book Balance 12/3 1/03 $127,760.48

Respectfully Submitted,

Marcy A. Garrison, Town Treasurer

13



Town of Roxbury
Tax Collector's Report

Fiscal year ending December 31, 2003

Credits

Remitted to Treasurer



Town of Roxbury

Town Clerk's Report

The following is the annual Report of this office for the period

January 1, 2003 to December 31, 2003

Motor Vehicle Permits

Dog Licenses

Dog Penalties

Filing Fees

Title Fees

Vital Statistics

Total

30,079.00

379.50

29.00

9.00

12.00

16.00

$30,524.50

Respectfully Submitted,

Marika Stuhlsatz

Town Clerk

15



Town of Roxbury

Vital Statistics

2003

Births

Date



TOWN AUDITOR'S REPORT

Selectman, Town of Roxbury

RoxburyNH 03431

This is to certify that I have examined the books for the Town of Roxbury for the year

ending December 3 1 , 2003

I have examined the books and records of the Town Clerk, Town Treasurer, Tax

Collector, Selectman and Trustees of Trust Funds. I find that the books and records of the

Town reflect its true financial condition, to the best ofmy knowledge and belief.

I would like to thank all of the town officials, who have worked very hard all year long.

This audit took the efforts of all of us to bring about a satisfactory result. It is very

encouraging to work with a group of dedicated and caring people of Roxbury.

This will be my last year serving as the town auditor. I've asked Mrs. Alice Funk to run

for the office. Please support her.

Respectfully submitted,

Karen Cota

Town Auditor, Roxbury NH

2/20/04

17



Town of Roxbury
2003

Report of the Roxbury Road Agent

Last year we spent $29,396 on summer maintenance. Other than the routine tasks like cleaning out

the leaves from the ditches and cutting brush and dead trees, a large portion of the summer budget was

spent on sealing the Davis Road. Two other major projects were, extensive repairs to the Woodward Pond

Road and many loads of gravel were used on Middletown Road.

Many thanks are due to Bill Courts and his crew for keeping the roads safe during the winter

months.

Summer $29,396.58

Winter $25.706.95

$55,105.53

In spite of increased costs due to a difficult winter all work was accomplished without using any

money from the Roads Capital Reserve Fund.

Bill Yardley

Road Agent

Town Of Roxbury

Report of Health Officer

2003

Roxbury is a healthy town and there were few problems for the Health Officer. Please call me at

352-8848 if you have any septic system problems. Remember, I'm working for you and I might be able to

save you money.

Respectfully Submitted,

Glenn White



Town of Roxbury
Report of the School Board Representative

Monadnock Regional School District

Fiscal year 2003 - 2004

Greetings, from my desk to yours. It has been an exciting past few months. It is

very interesting to be able to work with the administration, school board members
and budget committee members to try and bring about the best education we can

with the amount ofmoney we are allowed. The school board strives to provide the

best education for our children. This isn't an easy thing to do. I believe that we can

always do better and personally strive for finding that tender balance between

providing a quality education for our children and also keeping the taxpayers

ability to pay in mind.

We as a town received a significant hit this year with our taxes. The 50/50 formula

change brought Roxbury' s school rate to a more equal range within the district. In

2002 our school rate was $9.24, in 2003 our new rate was $15.44. Even with this

jump we are still the lowest rate in the district. Before the 50/50 change the rate

was from $9.24 though $21.23 district wide. After the 50/50 change the spread in

2003 of $15.44 through $21.22. Since there have been few complaints, I would

have to believe that the residents of Roxbury understand this change. We don't

necessarily have to like it but I think the progressive thinking in the town and the

value of education Roxbury has stood for, seems to have prevailed.

The following is a brief summary of the warrant articles you will be voting on.

Article one, Budget:

I'm sure you are all informed about the recent budget situation in the school

district. The end result will be for you to decide on a budget of either

$28,569,946.00, which is the school boards amount, or the default amount, which

is $28,212,880.00.

Article 2, receiving $385,000.00:

When we do capital improvements in the schools we get reimbursed by the state.

This is money received back from the state for projects at Emerson and Gilsum

schools.

19



Article 3 and 7, Trust funds:

Three, allows us to put $50,000.00 into the Special Education Expendable Trust

Fund. This can pay for unexpected cost of special education that might come up

during the year. Seven, allows us to put $25,000.00 into an Architects and

Consultants Fund. This will allow us the ability to collect data relating to buildings

and programs in the district schools. Both of these funds will only be funded if

there is a surplus in the budget. These article don't raise our taxes.

Article 4, $260,000.00 Repairs:

These are dollars for regular repairs and deferred maintenance projects in the

schools. The biggest repair will be fixing the bathrooms at the JR/SR High School.

Article 5, $80,000.00 Asbestos Removal:

Asbestos is a big problem in our schools. This article will let us start removing

asbestos in five classrooms in Cutler and five classrooms at the JR/SR High

School.

Article 6 $340,000.00 Capital Improvements:

Most important thing to remember here is that the money is IN THE BANK!
Specifically this is money in our Capital Reserves account that can be used for

Capital Improvements. We are going to expand the cafeteria at the JR/SR High
School to help with the over crowding at lunch times. By expanding the cafeteria

we will also be taking over the teachers room and therefore need to expand their

room also. This article does not raise taxes.

Article 8, 9 & 10 are all brought by petition, therefore the school board doesn't

have an opinion on them.

This is a very short version of the articles. The SAU sent out a Monadnock School

District Bulletin that explains these articles in more depth. Ifyou have any other

question or comments please call me. I believe that we share a responsibility for

the education of our children. New ideas are always welcome.

Respectfully submitted,

Karen Cota

270 Apple Hill Rd
Sullivan NH 03445

847-9921

cotarobinson@monad.net

20



Roxbury Scholarship Fund Report 2003

Membership and Contributions received for the "2003 ~ 2004" school year

Donna Mackey and Don Black

Marie and Christopher Kaufer

Stephen and Yvonne Mettling

*Carol and Fred White

June F. Darling

Phyllis M. VanHecke, Lynn and Rhett Reekstin

Karen Cota and Gary L. Robinson

Larry and Marcia Robidoux

*Andre Martineau and Family

**Alice and Mark Funk and "Hat Sale" Proceeds

**Roland and Margaret Beauchemin

Don Caruso and Nancy Johnson

**Mae Beck and Helen Mamikonian

Joshua and Paula Hicks

Priscilla and William Yardley

Granite Bank
**Members and Outstanding Supporters

An award is presented on behalf of all the citizens to each of Roxbury's graduating

seniors at the annual "Monadnock Regional High School Senior Awards Event"

MRUS CLASS OF 2003 AWARDS PRESENTED TO

Nana Martineau

Christopher LaBrie

The Roxbury Scholarship Fund was established in 1994 for the purpose of acknowledging

Roxbury's graduating students. The fund's long term goal is to establish a permanent reserve scholarship

fund. The continuations of these goals are dependent upon $10 .00 per person membership dues and

additional donations to become an outstanding member supporter

This year it was projected we would have six (6) graduates for the class of#004 at MRHS and

now it appears we will have four (4) graduates. Josh Hicks agreed to share the committee duties by

becoming the co-treasurer. Anyone wishing to join the committee, participate in any way, attend, and/or

make the presentation, please contact a committee member

Send your Membership Dues Today

Roxbury Scholarship Fund

C/O Carol A. White, Treasurer

8 Middletown Road

Roxbury, NH 0343

1

21



REPORT OF THE FERE CHIEF

The year 2003 was another quiet year for fires in town. I have done some home
inspections throughout the town.

I have been continuing the 911 project. I have met several times with representative from

the 91 1 program and we have been working on the mapping ofthe town roads, trails and

also making sure that all homes in the town are properly numbered. We hope to complete

this process very soon. Upon completion of this project the town will receive a copy of

the map showing all up-grades.

Deputy Warden Timothy Mason and myself have been attending trainings throughout the

year to help keep us up-dated on the changes in regulations and proper procedures for

firefighting.

The Town of Roxbury Fire Department hosted a live burn training at Granite Gorge Ski

Area. The Towns of Marlborough, Sullivan and Surry also participated. Our First

Aid/Rehab Center was manned by several volunteer EMT's from the participating towns.

The Red Cross ofKeene provided lunch for all who participated. I would like to take this

opportunity to thank the Baybutt family for allowing us to train on their site.

We also hosted the annual Forest Fire Warden/Deputy Warden training at Granite Gorge

for 2003. The topic of training for the day was water handling and portable pumps.

I would like to thank everyone for working hard to keep our town fire safe.

A REMINDER: All outside fires require a fire permit when there is not complete snow

cover.

Respectfully submitted,

Allen J. LaPlante

Fire Chief

22





Report of Forest Fire Warden and State Forest Ranger

Your local Forest Fire Warden, Fire Department, and the State ofNew Hampshire Division

of Forests and Lands cooperate to reduce the risk of wildland fires in New Hampshire. To
help us assist you, contact your local Forest Fire Warden or Fire Department to find out if a

permit is required before doing ANY outside burning. Fire permits are mandatory for all

outside burning unless the ground where the burning is to be done (and surrounding area) is

completely covered with snow. Violations of the fire permit law and the other burning laws

of the State ofNew Hampshire are misdemeanors punishable by fines up to $2,000 and/or a

year in jail, in addition to the cost of suppressing the fire.

A new law effective January 1, 2003 prohibits residential trash burning. Contact the New
Hampshire Department of Environmental Services at (800) 498-6868 or www.des.state.nh.us

for more information

Help us to protect you and our forest resources. Most New Hampshire wildfires are human
caused. Homeowners can help protect their homes by maintaining adequate green space

around the house and making sure that the house number is correct and visible. Contact your

fire department or the New Hampshire Division of Forests and Lands at www.nhdfl.org or

271-2217 for wildland fire safety information.

2003 FIRE STATISTICS
(All fires Reported thru November 03, 2003)

TOTALS BY COUNTY



ROXBURY POLICE DEPARTMENT
TOWN REPORT FOR 2004

The Roxbury Police Department had a very exciting year. Normal patrolling was
done off and on, as problems arose, but due to several grants, special patrols took

place from the end of July to the first of October. During this special patrol,

emphasis was given to Babbage Dam, Otter Brook Dam, Woodward Pond Dam,
Class six roads and Branch Road. It takes a lot of planning to give the best police

coverage from the budget that is past at town meeting and the extra grant funds

come in handy for needed patrols. Investigation time, court time and administration

time were up slightly and normal patrol time was about average, compared to last

year. Automotive complaints and civil complaints seem to be on the increase. Again

I would request that if you see something suspicious to report it right away, as it

may help us with something we are already working on. We are not on patrol on a

full time basis, so it's hard to know if there is a problem in your area, unless you

report it.

ROXBURY POLICE OFFICERS

Chief Gary LaFreniere: serving since 2001

Sergeant Roger Turcotte: serving since 1 995

Corporal Steve LaMears: serving since 2003

The Roxbury Police Officers work different shifts, which allow more coverage day and

night to handle calls. To contact an officer: call 911 for emergencies or 355-2000 for

non-emergencies. By calling these numbers you will connect to the dispatch center,

which has capabilities of paging the officers, as well as, calling them on the phone or

radio.

ROXBURY HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMITTEE

I would like to take this time to thank the members of the Roxbury Highway Safety

Committee for their assistance and support during the Middletown Road Traffic

Investigation Survey. The number of complaints that came into the police department

during the past years showed the need for a traffic survey on the Middletown Road. This

led to the recommendation that the speed limit be lowered to 20 MPH from the S-curves

to the Branch Road intersection, which would include the playground area. This is a

legally posted speed zone, according to RSA 265:63 (Alteration of Limits)

Highway Safety Committee Members:

Chairman Louis Drogue

Edward Cormier

Richard Donohue

Allen LaPlante

25



CRUSIER

For those of you that have not heard, we have a new cruiser, a 1999 ford explorer.

This vehicle was received by the generous donation from David ford of Keene. This

vehicle cost $27,500. Half the cost was donated by David ford, $5000 was in capital

reserve. The town appropriated about $4000. This vehicle now is in full service, but is

still being set up for proper police patrols. A new state digital 2 way radio was installed,

by a grant from the state (no cost to town). A cage between the front and rear seat was

installed for officer's safety and another one for the rear seat is now installed. The old

blue lights and siren were both replaced this past year. Due to the increased actively with

the cruiser, annual maintenance is on the rise. Once again this vehicle is a much needed

vehicle, as it has 4 wheel drive and allows us to answer complaints in bad weather,

especially to those residences that have burglar alarms in summer homes where the

driveways are not plowed. As well as accidents on the hilly areas of town.

EQUIPMENT

Listed is new equipment that was purchased or placed in service for the Police

department during the past year.

(1) 2-Ditigal Portable Radios (granted expenses)

(2) Accessories and ammo for the police weapons

(3) Class B uniform polo shirts for summer patrol & calls

(4) Police Fax

(5) Police Computer

(6) Police Copier

(7) Portable Breathalyzer

(8) Chemical Mask & Suits

(9) PBT

OB LAKE Coverage Article #4 : $4,651.00

GRANTS

The selectman for the Town of Roxbury have asked if there were additional police

grants available to the town, that the police could apply for. After much research and

support from the selectman and other town officials we were able to receive some grant

money, which is used for extra items, not to supplement the existing budget, and provide

extra support to the town.

(1) Fish & Game patrol grant: $3,320.00

(2) EMPG grant; $4,072.00

(3) Radar grant: $144.00

(4) Chemical Suit/Mask & Supply grant: $4,657.16

(5) Homeland Security: $1,125.03

26



PATROL ACITIVTY

Accidents:



POLICE UNANTICIPATED INCOME: $8,234.50 (special details)

UNANTICIPATED INCOME SURPLUS: $952.00

CLOSING

I would like to take a minute and provide you with a little insight about the new
equipment and direction of the police department. As all of you are aware, the United

States of America has encountered one the worst tradgedies in its history. The terrorist

attacks on the innocent people of this great country cannot be talerated and law

enforcement is on the front line of defense on the local level. A great deal of changes will

occur during the next few years, for all of us, which will directly affect the police. We
will do our best to keep up with the changes and the towns needs, so please bare with us

because your assistance and cooperation will be appreciated and needed. Due to this these

actions the Roxbury Police will be attempting to apply for appropriate grants to assist us

in providing extra protection to the town.

One of the big changes to the local towns is the dispatch center. The sheriffs

department will be taking over the local police dispatch, which means that all of the

town's existing mobile and portable radios may be extinct. The new radio system will be

a digital radio communication system, which means; only digital radios will operate on

the system. In the near future new portable radios will have to be obtained, to insure

officer safety and increase police communication efficiency. The police dispatch

telephone number has also changed.

NEW POLICE DISPATCH NUMBER:

355-2000

I would again like to thank all the towns' people for their continuing support of the Police

Department. The Department is in good standing and is in compliance with all state

standards of the State ofNew Hampshire at this time.

PISTOL PERMITS

Pistol permits applications may be picked up at the Roxbury police department or

the selectmen's office on Monday nights from 7 to 9 PM. The cost of the permit is $10.00

for (4) Four years. Please allow 14 days for processing.

Respectfully Submitted,

Chief Gary LaFreniere

28



2003 TOWN OF ROXBURY PLANNING BOARD REPORT

In January, under section IX of the Roxbury Site Plan Review regulations, the Planning Board granted a temporary

waiver of Site Plan Review to Granite Gorge LLC for operation and snowmaking at the old Pinnacle Mountain Ski

Area for the 2003 winter season. Granite Gorge submitted its completed Site Plan Application on August 6th, and

after a public hearing on August 27th, the board unanimously approved the Application at its regular meeting

September 3rd.

In other business the Board has been doing research on updating the Roxbury Zoning Ordinance, including

modifying the Steep Slope clause and incorporating a Phased Development clause, to be ready for Town vote at the

2005 Town Meeting.

The Planning Board meets on the first Wednesday of each month at 7:00pm in the Town Hall.

Respectfully submitted,

Don Tardiff, Chairman

Peter Stuhlsatz, Selectman Representative

Dick Gilcreast, Secretary

Neil Daniels

Peggy Hamill

29



ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ANNUAL REPORT

2003

Two applications for a variance concerning Article IV Section B2 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Neil Goodell and Katherine Bedaw constructing a 28' X 26' single story garage.

Zoning ordinance was granted.

Harry Miller wanting to build a 20' X 24' single story dwelling on Dillingham road on 1.5 acres.

The Zoning ordinance reads there must be 5 acres minimum with 400' road frontage and 200' in

depth to build a single story dwelling.

Zoning ordinance was denied.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark Funk Chairman

Karen Schwindt Secretary

Pat Whipple

Irene Bensen-Alternate

Tim Antrim

Gerry Davis

30



The Roxbury Cemeteries

The Roxbury burying ground, originally part of the Breed Batcheller farm, was used for

burials as early as 1 798, as indicated by various head stones. On the incorporation of

Roxbury in 1813, Ruth Batcheller sold the plat to the town as "being the land which

contains the old burying ground." -from Historical Notes (Samuel Wadsworth)

William Parker and the NH Revolutionary War Regiment information:

Samuel Wadsworth and "New Hampshire" An American Guide Series, 1938

Jay Blanchard from The Keene Monument Company paid a visit to our cemetery to assess

the restoration needed. He has passed along suggestions of what can be done to repair or

rebuild the stone monuments in our cemetery. Many stones need to be straightened and
several, unfortunately, cannot be repaired and should be replaced with a raised marker.
He suggests our restoration projects begin with the straightening. He also remarked on
the fact ours is the oldest burial ground in the area and contains valuable history. He is, of

course, correct. Being a Cemetery Trustee was not part of my grand scheme of

things...howsoever, now that I am a Trustee (thank you, Marika!) and have had time to

research our cemeteries, I have begun to understand the necessity of preserving the

grounds as best we can. Steven Yardley continues to be in charge of the maintenance of

the cemetery grounds and we thank him for his on-going efforts. Steve, by the way,
never refuses volunteer assistance. In May and June, spring clean-up and maintenance
efforts will begin anew.

It appears to be common knowledge that any current resident of Roxbury has the option of

being buried in our cemetery. I tried to find "where this is written" in past Town Reports

but was unsuccessful. This is an issue that ought to be addressed because some well-

deserved "exceptions" have been made and, at a time of a death, no one wants is to cause

hurt or hard feelings among Roxbury families. We do not seem to have any written Rule

of Residency regarding long time residents or their families who have moved away nor do
we have any Regulations concerning burials at our cemeteries. And while this is not a
pressing concern at the moment it could easily become one. Most local cemeteries have
regulations concerning locations, decorations and maintenance of gravesites. At some
point, because our town is growing, and because the State laws concerning cemeteries are

becoming more sophisticated, we ought to consider getting some of the "basics" down on
paper. (Presently, decisions are left to the discretion of the Selectmen.)

The Cemetery Trust funds continue to be invested with the Bank of New Hampshire and
MBIA - the NH Public Investment Pool. The combined Kingsbury, Davis (2), Nye, Clark,

Eveleth, Philips and Roxbury Cemetery funds, now in individual CD's with the Bank of NH,
earned a combined interest total of $ 8.84 from January to December, 2003. The Cemetery
trust earned a total of $19.55 during 2003 and the Pyne Trust earned $97.15 for the year.

(Please refer to the following Report of Reserve Funds.) There are four Capital Reserve
Funds with MBIA: Roads, Re-Value, Fire, ATV and a General Fund. These accounts earned
$69.66, $16.15, $17.19 and .03 respectively, for a total of $103.38 for the year. The Town
also holds funds in the Bank of NH "Pool Plus" for a Police cruiser, the Fire Dept. ATV, 18
Roads, Re-evaluation and a town tax map. (Please refer to the following Report of Reserve
Funds.)

The appropriate forms, as required by the State of NH, were reviewed by our Town Auditor,

Karen Cota and mailed to the Attorney General's Office by the March 1st deadline.

Respectfully submitted,

Betsyan Gilcreast

Trustee of Trust Funds, Roxbury, NH 31



Report of Reserve Funds



Town of Roxbury

Minutes of the 2003 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
Tuesday, March 1 1, 2003

The meeting was called to order by Moderator Mark Funk at 7: 15 p.m. Selectmen Peter

Stuhlsatz, Louis Drogue, and Tom Benson Jr. were present.

The polls were declared open at 6:30 p.m. and closed at 8:30 p.m. Of the 153 registered voters,

69cast ballots

Article 1 : To choose all necessary Town Officers for the ensuing year:

Selectman for three-year term: 58 votes cast. Peter Stuhlsatz received 50 votes.

Remainder scatter. Peter Stuhlsatz elected

Town Clerk: 64 votes cast. Marika Stuhlsatz received 62 votes Remainder scatter.

Marika Stuhlsatz elected.

Tax Collector: 63 votes cast. Cheryl Burroughs received 62 votes. Remainder scatter.

Cheryl Burroughs elected

Treasurer: 69 votes cast. Marcy Garrison unanimously elected.

Sexton. 22 votes cast. Steve Yardley received 19 votes Remainder scatter.

Steve Yardley elected.

Fire Chief: 63 votes cast. Allen LaPlante received 61 votes. Remainder scatter. Alien

LaPlante elected.

Auditor: 64 votes cast. Karen Cota unanimously elected.

Planning Board three-year term: 65 votes cast. Seaver Gilcreast Jr. Unanimously

elected.

Zoning Board of Adjustment three year term: 64 votes cast. Thomas Antrim

unanimously elected.

ZBA three year term: 5 write -in votes cast. Pat Whipple received 4. Remainder

scatter. Pat Whipple elected.

Trustee of Trust Funds: 62 votes cast. Betsyann Gilcreast unanimously'elected.

33



Article 2. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $41,950.00 for

general municipal operations, as follows:

A. Town Official's Salaries...

l.Selectmen,total3 $3,100.00

2. Treasurer 1,200.00

3. Town Clerk 1,500.00

4. Auditor 600.00

5 . Trustee of Trust Fund 50.00
6.Fees, Town Clerk. & 4,200.00

Tax Collector

B. Election 300.00

C. Officer expense 8,000.00

D. Legal 10,000.00

E. Personnel Administration 2,500.00

F. General Government Buildings 4,000.00

G. Insurance 6,500.00

Total $41,950.00

Motion carried

Article 3: To see ifthe Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $11,500.00 for

salaries and expenses of the Police Department. Motion carried.

Article 4: To see ifthe Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $4,651.00 for the

purpose of compensating the Roxbury Police Department for the summer patrols at

Otter Brook Park. These funds for expenditure are designated to the town through the US
Army Corps of Engineers. The appropriation does not effect the Town's tax rate, but to

be properly expended a vote is required. Motion carried.

Article 5: To see ifthe Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,000.00 for the

salaries and expenses of the Fire Department. Motion carried.

Article 6: To see ifthe Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,000.00 to the

Capitol Reserve Fund for replacement of the Town's six wheel ATV. Motion carried.

Article 7: To see ifthe Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,500.00, as its fair

share of stand-by costs for the use ofthe City of Keene's ambulance service. Motion

carried.

34



Article 8: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $22,000.00 for

Summer and Winter road maintenance. Motion carried. Selectmen praised the

fine job this hard winter

Article 9: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $29,850.82 for

highway construction and reconstruction. Selectmen's comment: These funds for

expenditure are designated to the Town through the Highway Block Grant Fund. The

appropriation does not affect the Town's tax rate, but to be properly expended a vote is

required. Motion carried.

Article 10: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $12,434.00 be

paid for Solid Waste Disposal and Recycling Center privileges in the town of

Marlborough and Hazardous Waste Disposal in Keene. Motion carried.

Article 11: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $500.00 for Town
Welfare and emergency assistance to the Town Poor. Motion carried

Article 12: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,150.00 to support

Southwestern Community Services, Home Health Care and Community Services,

The Community Kitchen INC. and Monadnock Family Mental Health Services.

Motion carried.

Article 13: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $200.00 to support

the Camp Holiday Scholarship Fund. The money appropriated by the Town of Roxbury

will be awarded to children from Roxbury who attend this camp. Motion carried.

At this point the Moderator announced that copies of last year's minutes were available to

be read and approved. These minutes were approved as the minutes included in the Town
Report contained pages (taken off the computer and not from the Town Clerk) of prior

years. Also the Moderator announced that the last page of the Police Chiefs report had

been inadvertently omitted but was available for insertion.

Article 14: To see if the Town will vote to adopt the provisions of RSA 466:30-a which makes

it unlawful for any dog to run at large, except when accompanied by the owner or

custodian and when used for hunting, herding , supervised competition and exhibition or

training for such. Passed by paper ballot vote: 27 Yes, 1 1 no.

Article 15:To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $800.00 for the

upkeep of Cemeteries. Motion carried

Article 16: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to borrow money in

anticipation of taxes and will vote to raise the sum of $2,000.00 for interest expense.

Motion carried

35



Article 17: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $100.00 for the

contingency fund. Motion carried

Article 18: To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $500.00 to pay our

Annual Dues to the New Hampshire Municipal Association. At the 1996, March 12

Town Meeting, the town voted to join the Municipal Association. Motion carried

Article 19: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $500.00 as the

Town's planning expenses and its share of expenses for the operation of the

Southwestern New Hampshire Planning Commission. These funds may be used for

financing the staff, operation expenses, planning, studies, technical assistance and other

programs of the commission. These funds may be used in conjunction with other State and

Federal Funds available for planning purposes, and to defray other charges from this

agency. Motion carried

Article 20: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 to be

added to the Road Capitol Reserve Fund previously established. Motion carried

Article 21: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,000.00 to be

added to the Capital Reserve Fund previously established for the Town Police Vehicles.

We received a new ATV by virtue of a Federal Grant. Motion carried

Article 22:To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,000.00 for the

building improvements to the Town's Meeting Hall, Offices and other Town Buildings.

Motion carried Selectmen's comment: The ceiling of the Town Hall needs attention.

Article 23: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 to be

added to the Capital Reserve Fund for future reevaluation as previously established.

Motion carried Selectmen's comment: By 2004 the Town has to certified by the State

Assessing Board. At which time we may need a reevaluation.

Article 24: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,000.00 to

establish a Capitol Reserve Fund for a new Tax Map and to continue to designate the

Selectmen as agents of this fund. Motion carried

Article 25: Shall the Town vote to accept the provisions ofRSA 31:95-b providing that until

specific rescission of such authority, the selectmen may apply, accept and expend without

further action by the Town meeting, unanticipated funds from State, Federal, or other

sources which become available during the fiscal year? This authorization will remain in

effect until rescinded by a vote of the municipal meeting. Motion carried

Article 26: To see if the Town supports the concept that everyone, including the self-employed,

unemployed, un- and underinsured, has access to an affordable basic health plan similar to

what federal employees receive and that everyone, including employers, consumers, and

36



the state, local and federal government makes a responsible and fair contribution to

finance the health care system. This is a petitioned article and is supported by the

Selectmen. Passed over.

Article 27: To transact any other business which may come before the said meeting.

A motion was made and seconded to see if the Town will vote to advise the police

and the dog warden to act on animal concerns only if there is an official complaint.

Motion carried.

A motion was made and seconded to see if the Town will vote to eliminate from future

Town reports the page listing delinquent taxpayers. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:15 p.m.

Townspeople again enjoyed a delicious potluck supper before the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Marika Stuhlsatz

37



o-^toooo^o^r^Tj-ooO(NOOOO0nO<N>OOOO OO —i O O On
on on no r* m o o o o o o oooooooooo

NO ON <N tJ- (N O1
-

OO—"OOOOOOOOOO o o o o oondoooooooooono—< oooo

o o o o o oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
(N On vi (N On



D O

if
to a

r-' w cj

•a J
e

o o o oo o o o ooTj-ooom —oomoo-^-^ov-i o o o o r*i O On r-

—
. O <N -—

o m —
' o o — en o o -rt o o o

on o o no o m —

«

OOOOOOnOOnO
— fS — vO

— oo —
i o Tfr —. — —

oorsooooa-
— — — On

.,.--00
es «o o^ q o^ o^ — —

^

fS (N *3r o" r-" oC oC 00"

0000000000000000000000000000000000000000 0000 o 00 00 0000 oT NO On NO NO On no r*"> ~^ torn VliortON 1—

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO OOOO OO

o o o o 00 O OO O O O <N O O
O^ 00 00^ »n O (N (N
—\ co —<" "O r*" r-^ t-^

o o o o-> -*O O t ^O "O
O O On O - 0\0 - Nomoo-3-000OnOnoonooc-i — fN(NOOr*-|OOOOOONOO\00

- OO TJ- -H - -
o o o o on

— — —
1 01 m <n (N n ^0

0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000oooooomoooooooooo-^-ooo 0000000 000000 0000000000

gQQQQQQQQQSSSQQQQQSQQQQigQQQQQ^ggQQQ

PL, PU U- tin LL, (JL, U-, P_ pL, P_ P_ LL,

u w uj uj D wQ9QQQQQQ
uJUJu-iu-ialu-iuJUJ

0000000 O O — (N o *—

w w w O H O7

hhhzqzOh
000c2?c>00

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
O O — — 00
no —

• — f> en rn <n
ooomo^O'OTj-^-ioo

^r o o no Tt
. NO — n© On - _

TT Ov »0 'fl- 't t \£)
On — no no

-h - « \o ^O vo \Do — ^-o — ooo~ooo—« oooooooooo — OOOOOOOO—' — 00
— On nO — r-

- vo NO O OnOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO OO — OOOnOn— — OO— —OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 0000000000 OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
lo»o^och(SN'A^ |Ar^(,iffiffirioooon'n ,3i ooo\viMoc- — — ooonno—• — — — (NNOONONONONw^oor^imON — rommooNOrs0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO00000000000000000000000000000<"~>'~~>'^><'~^<'~^<'"'*r~>

a, o o
*-l 0000000^ 0000000OOOO

.. .— OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

Q Q Q Q (» .



ooooooooooooooooooo-^ono o o o o o oooooooooo
^*- m o o <* <n

"" O —
' — m On

oooooo — oooooo—
I o o o oooooo — •OTtOOOOOOO^O-•(NOOOOOOOOOO

—i m no --3- NO <N NO ^f — N ^ « - (N - Nf

O O (N NO

—
~ —

•"

u-f M no"
^t — OO ON NO NO —— — — <N (N

»Nf O-

OOOOOOOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO—< -h

tn r- Ov n - fn no

O O O O O o o

oooooo

(OOOOOOOOOO
On — no — —

o o o o— OOOOOOOOOOOOO
^^NOfN)Tj--fNl^ rO-.^

O O «"> ~
CN) NO fN| (N

TtOOOOOOOTTO00*0000000
<N On — ^ CO d *-• —

'

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOoooooooo
— r- <N cn| —

OOOOOOOOOOOOOo o o o o oooooooooooo o o o oo o o o ooooooooOOOTfCNlTj-OOO

Cn| — —i r-l — »

HzzzzzzzzzzzzzzuzS
z999S9S999S9SS9>-9z

ZfemZZZZZZZZW "*
, WWUIUJUJWWW

99>-99999999
tuoq-!uqtua|[il[jL|tqtauj

r-f-r-HHE-r-S-r-Hr-HHHt-HHHHHHHzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzUWtUIlliaWWLULUWIllUlWUJUUJIUWUWUJLU9999999999999999999999
SOJUJIJJUJUJUJUJl^LULJUUJUJUJLUUJUJUJUJUJUJUJKKtfKBKKKKKttKKKKK 0£ . OS K Oi OS

U-U-U.U-U.U.UUU.U. P.U-U,U-U.^i^U. U.U. a. u.

X! O

5 © .2

I « 1

73 -J

W „

O O O O OH f- f- f- f- ^W tU W tU W ^
_J J J J J QQ Q Q D Q oD Q Q D Q o

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO — OO000000000000000000000000 — .... _. - ... _0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000)0000000000000)000000000000000000000000000000000000000)000000000oooooooooo ooooooooooooooooooooooooo ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
-- ^ (N IN COONNOOOtNOOOO

oooo — — o o — — -^ —.
—

. o —
> o o *-<-* — — — oooooo — — oooo — o — — Cl.-—« —<ooHo — — o — — — —oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooWoooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooWoooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

t t Tf Tf — O no O OO On nooooooooooo "

oc>c>ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo^oooooooooooooooooooooooooo -
" " " ~ " "" " "

~ " " - ' " ~ "•oooooooooooooooooooo 00000000000>OOOC>0000)00>0)0000000
- oooooooooooooooooooooooooo

bfcfcbfcfcfcfcfcbfcfc Hh fcl: hhauuuuuouuooooouuuu

yujyymywyywyyyyyyyww

SdSo
O O w w
99SS
CD m CQ CQoooo
a: cd ai c£



— ooooooooooo o o o o o o
05 v% — OO fN ON o ON^ ^

no^ "3"* 0~ to oo" oo" en \o wi" on vT oo" ^j-"

q\ »-* m — <S (N ^t On O —. _i ^

ooooor--NO — oo n-i —OOOOOTO~. OnOtT-O NO On On r- O -O *fr O O O

p-4 <N — — ON NO OO —

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo oooo o o oooooooooooooooo oooooo o

— oooooooooo"O oooooooo oooooor-NO —OOOOO-^-OnOnO^-O—i r- ^f <*
NO On On r- O OO

o^o-^ooooOnOOO — OOO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

m "°

g x

OrnOOOOON — O oooooooooooooooooooooooooOOOr-NOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO — OOOOOO — oo

Z22








